

No. 17-1471

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HOME DEPOT U.S.A., INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE W. JACKSON,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Sarah E. Harrington
Counsel of Record
Thomas C. Goldstein
Erica Oleszczuk Evans
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
sh@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT..... | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. This Court’s Holding In <i>Shamrock Oil</i> That An Original Plaintiff Cannot Remove A Counterclaim Against It Should Not Apply To Third-Party Counterclaim Defendants | 15 |
| A. The Holding of <i>Shamrock Oil</i> Is Limited to the Removal Authority of an Original Plaintiff | 16 |
| B. The Text of Section 1441(a) Gives Third- Party Counterclaim Defendants the Right to Remove..... | 20 |
| C. The History and Purposes of General Removal Provisions Confirm That Third- Party Counterclaim Defendants Have the Right to Remove Under Section 1441(a) | 24 |
| II. The Class Action Fairness Act Of 2005 Independently Authorizes A Third-Party Class-Action Counterclaim Defendant To Remove A Qualifying Class Action..... | 32 |

| | |
|---|----|
| A. The Text of Section 1453(b) Confirms That a Third-Party Defendant to a Class- Action Counterclaim Can Remove..... | 33 |
| B. Preventing Third-Party Counterclaim Defendants from Removing Class Actions Under Section 1453(b) Significantly Undermines the Purpose of CAFA | 41 |
| CONCLUSION | 46 |
| Appendix – Statutory Provisions | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) | 35, 38 |
| <i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) | 35 |
| <i>Brooks v. Zabka</i> , 450 P.2d 653 (Colo. 1969) | 35 |
| <i>Case of the Sewing Mach. Cos.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 553 (1874) | 29 |
| <i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014) | 6, 10, 41, 42 |
| <i>First Bank v. DJL Props., LLC</i> , 598 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2010) | 37, 38 |
| <i>Gaines v. Fuentes</i> , 92 U.S. 10 (1876) | 27 |
| <i>Gordon v. Longest</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 97 (1842) | 25 |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) | 33 |
| <i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) | 33 |
| <i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) | 35 |
| <i>Lee v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 653 (1923) | 31 |
| <i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014) | 34 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 7, 36 |
| <i>Palisades Collections LLC v. Shorts</i> , 552 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ry. Co. v. Whitton’s Adm’r</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 270 (1872)..... | 27, 29 |
| <i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Sheets v. Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 115 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1940)..... | 17 |
| <i>Tex. & Pac. Ry. Co. v. Cody</i> , 166 U.S. 606 (1897)..... | 31 |
| <i>Tri-State Water Treatment, Inc. v. Bauer</i> , 845 F.3d 350 (7th Cir. 2017)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)..... | 34, 35 |
| <i>West v. Aurora City</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 139 (1868)..... | 20, 23, 29, 30 |
| <i>Westwood Apex v. Contreras</i> , 644 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | <i>passim</i> |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 | 24 |
|---------------------------------|----|

Statutes

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 196, 14 Stat. 558 | 18 |
| Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 337, 24 Stat. 552 | 19, 27, 28 |
| Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4..... | 4, 13, 32, 43 |
| Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73 | 18, 25, 26, 29 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Removal of Causes Act, ch. 137, 18 Stat. 470 (1875)..... | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 71 (1940) | 6, 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)..... | 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(b)(2)..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(c)..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441 note | 28 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(a) | 39 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b) | 39, 40 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(1)..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(A)..... | 4, 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(B)..... | 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(2)(C)..... | 4, 21, 22 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3)..... | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(c)(1) | 4 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1453..... | 5, 6 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1453(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1711 note | 43 |

Rules

| | |
|---|--------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 | 34, 38 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(h)..... | 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(h) advisory committee's note to 1966 amendment..... | 16, 38 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 14(a)(1)..... | 16 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 20(a)(2)(A)..... | 34 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1A-1, Rule 13(h) | 16 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014) | 34 |
| 3 <i>Elliot's Debates</i> (2d ed. 1836)..... | 25 |
| <i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) | 25 |
| Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Business of the Supreme Court: A Study in the Federal Judicial System</i> (2d ed. 2007)..... | 24 |
| Scott R. Haiber, <i>Removing the Bias Against Removal</i> , 53 <i>Cath. U. L. Rev.</i> 609 (2004) | 25 |
| Dan Himmelfarb, <i>Fourth Circuit Ruling Permits Broad Circumvention of Class Action Fairness Act</i> , Legal Opinion Letter (Wash. Legal Found.), Apr. 10, 2009 | 42, 43 |
| Lonny Sheinkopf Hoffman, <i>Burdens of Jurisdictional Proof</i> , 59 <i>Ala. L. Rev.</i> 409 (2008)..... | 43 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 49-1078 (1886) | 19 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 112-10 (2011) | 21 |
| S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) | <i>passim</i> |
| Jay Tidmarsh, <i>Finding Room for State Class Actions in a Post-CAFA World: The Case of the Counterclaim Class Action</i> , 35 <i>W. St. U. L. Rev.</i> 193 (2007) | 44, 45 |
| <i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976) | 34, 35 |
